may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

18

The Company’s management believes that the non-IFRS financial measures provide
investors with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the
Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact of
M&A transactions. In addition, non-IFRS adjustments include relevant non-IFRS
adjustments  for  the  Group’s  major  associates  based on avai lable  publ ished
financials of the relevant major associates, or estimates made by the Company’s
management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and
premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS financial
measures for the third quarter of 2020 and 2019, the second quarter of 2020, as
well as the first nine months of 2020 and 2019 to the nearest measures prepared in
accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 43,953 3,059 (8,703) 905 (1,098) – 38,116
Profit for the period 38,899 3,770 (10,099) 2,005 (973) (277) 33,325
Profit attributable to
  equity holders 38,542 3,517 (10,133) 1,620 (1,026) (217) 32,303
EPS (RMB per share)
  – basic 4.059 3.402
  – diluted 3.964 3.314
Operating margin 35% 30%
Net margin 31% 27%

19

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 39,311 3,507 (14,672) 870 8,613 – 37,629
Profit for the period 32,454 4,225 (16,108) 1,886 9,268 (505) 31,220
Profit attributable to
 equity holders 33,107 4,019 (15,436) 1,503 7,310 (350) 30,153
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 3.491 3.180
 – diluted 3.437 3.130
Operating margin 34% 33%
Net margin 28% 27%

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2019
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 25,827 2,745 (1,814) 118 1,668 – 28,544
Profit for the period 20,976 3,568 (2,509) 1,544 1,981 (474) 25,086
Profit attributable to
 equity holders 20,382 3,475 (2,444) 1,491 1,971 (463) 24,412
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 2.151 2.577
 – diluted 2.127 2.548
Operating margin 27% 29%
Net margin 22% 26%

20

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2020
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 120,524 10,001 (28,647) 2,414 7,028 – 111,320
Profit for the period 100,756 12,193 (33,199) 5,463 8,277 (961) 92,529
Profit attributable to
  equity holders 100,545 11,493 (32,545) 4,461 6,266 (685) 89,535
EPS (RMB per share)
  – basic 10.601 9.440
  – diluted 10.403 9.270
Operating margin 35% 32%
Net margin 29% 27%

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2019
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/
(reversals)

Income tax
effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 90,090 7,231 (17,310) 350 3,934 – 84,295
Profit for the period 73,516 8,809 (19,406) 4,114 5,062 (1,145) 70,950
Profit attributable to
 equity holders 71,728 8,553 (19,317) 3,956 5,052 (1,105) 68,867
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 7.578 7.276
 – diluted 7.486 7.188
Operating margin 33% 31%
Net margin 27% 26%

21

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be
issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group,
and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes
arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee
companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions